
2018 Tantalus TT
Place First name Last name Team Category Time Off 1st

1 Carl Nethercutt Tradewind Cycling Team Senior Men 23-34 19:43.80 -
2 Rick Beach Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 19:46.05 +0:02.25
3 Jason Smith BME Racing Master Men 41-49 20:46.84 +1:03.04
4 Ray Brust Golden Master Men 50-59 21:02.15 +1:18.35
5 Late Registration Senior Men 23-34 21:09.27 +1:25.47
6 Josiah Sugiura U23 19-22 21:15.14 +1:31.34
7 Joseph Kennedy Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 21:20.31 +1:36.51
8 Matthew Leo Senior Men 23-34 21:32.32 +1:48.52
9 Jeffrey Ling Master Men 35-40 21:44.22 +2:00.42
10 Scotty Smith Hawaii Triathlon Center Master Men 35-40 21:57.07 +2:13.27
11 Jason Nakayama Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 22:17.98 +2:34.18
12 Carl Brooks Golden Master Men 50-59 22:50.94 +3:07.14
13 Gary Holton Golden Master Men 50-59 22:51.32 +3:07.52
14 Ed Price Golden Master Men 50-59 22:58.30 +3:14.50
15 Joseph Tincher Outta Bounds Hawaii Senior Men 23-34 23:14.04 +3:30.24
16 Collen Kelton BME Racing Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 23:18.67 +3:34.87
17 Everett Jellinek Senior Men 23-34 23:25.74 +3:41.94
18 Katin Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii Juniors 15-18 23:26.99 +3:43.19
19 Michael Taratko Master Men 41-49 23:37.61 +3:53.81
20 Lou Ortiz Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 41-49 23:38.88 +3:55.08
21 Kevin Kawainui BME Racing Golden Master Men 50-59 23:40.59 +3:56.79
22 Kristen Osborn Hawaii Triathlon Center Women 23-49 23:43.88 +4:00.08
23 Paul Wheeler Outta Bounds Hawaii Single Speed 19+ 23:52.06 +4:08.26
24 Tino Espiritu Golden Master Men 50-59 24:09.77 +4:25.97
25 Jonathan Laurion Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 24:10.17 +4:26.37
26 Nikki Moreno Outta Bounds Hawaii Women 23-49 24:12.09 +4:28.28
27 Gregory Wolf Golden Master Men 50-59 24:32.51 +4:48.71
28 Brenn Miller Senior Men 23-34 24:34.37 +4:50.56
29 Paterno Jr Degracia Padyak Racing Team Single Speed 19+ 24:35.06 +4:51.26
30 Eric Kollai Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 24:47.49 +5:03.69
31 Burt Senas Cambio Master Men 41-49 24:51.10 +5:07.30
32 Whitney Phillips Golden Master Men 50-59 24:51.66 +5:07.86
33 Michael Bischoff Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 24:53.90 +5:10.10
34 Matthew Shimada U23 19-22 24:56.07 +5:12.27
35 Tristan Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii Juniors 15-18 25:05.18 +5:21.38
36 Charles Calvet Tradewind Cycling Team Golden Master Men 50-59 25:08.84 +5:25.04
37 Peter Hinely Master Men 41-49 25:14.25 +5:30.45
38 Tawnie McDonald Women 50+ 25:16.04 +5:32.24
39 Jordan Yoshimoto Senior Men 23-34 25:30.82 +5:47.02
40 Daniel Fairbanks Fairbanks Cycle Club Master Men 41-49 25:31.71 +5:47.91
41 Cecil Ordono HIclista Golden Master Men 50-59 25:49.53 +6:05.73
42 Bj Talaro HIclista Master Men 41-49 26:00.22 +6:16.42
43 Brian Edwards Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 26:05.64 +6:21.84
44 Jennifer Real Women 23-49 26:15.52 +6:31.72
45 Faron Cordrey Tradewind Cycling Team Golden Master Men 50-59 26:19.49 +6:35.69
46 Wojciech Szymanski BME Racing Golden Master Men 60-69 26:23.76 +6:39.96
47 Lou Ortiz Outta Bounds Hawaii Single Speed 19+ 26:30.45 +6:46.65
48 Thomas Williamson Tradewind Cycling Team Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 26:36.82 +6:53.02
49 Dan Burris BME Racing Golden Master Men 50-59 26:43.13 +6:59.33
50 Kate Johnson Women 50+ 26:56.87 +7:13.07
51 David Puente Jr Hawaii Triathlon Center Master Men 35-40 26:58.83 +7:15.03
52 Chester Tamashiro Cambio Golden Master Men 60-69 27:05.98 +7:22.18
53 Jimmy Orden HIclista Master Men 35-40 27:06.34 +7:22.54
54 Roy Johnston Master Men 41-49 27:12.85 +7:29.05
55 Michelle Simmons Women 23-49 27:17.27 +7:33.47
56 Kelly Gunn Women 23-49 27:25.98 +7:42.18
57 Mike Bennett Golden Master Men 50-59 27:42.78 +7:58.98
58 Jeffrey Combs Senior Men 23-34 27:54.05 +8:10.25
59 Paul Knoetgen Golden Master Men 50-59 27:55.33 +8:11.53
60 Late Registration Women 23-49 28:08.86 +8:25.06
61 Jeffrey Tulabot HIclista Master Men 41-49 28:11.20 +8:27.40
62 Bradley Hart Senior Men 23-34 28:34.77 +8:50.97
63 Shawna Ping Women 23-49 28:49.19 +9:05.39
64 David Greenburg Master Men 41-49 28:57.82 +9:14.02
65 Malia Harunaga Women 23-49 29:02.50 +9:18.70
66 Late Registration Golden Master Men 60-69 29:10.87 +9:27.07
67 Beth Mina Women 23-49 29:11.75 +9:27.95
68 Jocelyn Chong Women 23-49 29:13.77 +9:29.97
69 James Reilly Golden Master Men 60-69 29:16.75 +9:32.95
70 Michael Donnelly Golden Master Men 50-59 29:23.67 +9:39.87
71 Jo Cinter Women 50+ 30:31.08 +10:47.28
72 Carsen Johnston Juniors <16 30:39.64 +10:55.84
73 Bruce Lowell Golden Master Men 60-69 30:52.73 +11:08.93
74 Cathaleen Donnelly Women 50+ 31:07.84 +11:24.04
75 Michael Stewart Master Men 41-49 31:49.63 +12:05.83
76 Trevor Streak Master Men 41-49 32:03.76 +12:19.96
77 Jon Kanno U23 19-22 32:17.50 +12:33.70
78 Kory Johnston Juniors <16 32:19.50 +12:35.70
79 Ina Chang Women 23-49 33:04.02 +13:20.22
80 Amador Sadang Jr HIclista Golden Master Men 50-59 33:07.86 +13:24.06
81 Lawrence Friedman Tradewind Cycling Team Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 33:16.85 +13:33.05
82 Peyton Johnston Juniors 15-18 33:28.02 +13:44.22
83 Ian Shaughnessey Master Men 41-49 34:09.81 +14:26.01
84 Monique van der Aa Tradewind Cycling Team Women 50+ 35:02.97 +15:19.17
85 Karen Liliker Women 50+ 35:12.27 +15:28.47
86 Ismael Rodriguez Master Men 41-49 35:46.41 +16:02.61
87 Wayne Warrington Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 36:59.05 +17:15.25
88 Kelly Johnston Women 23-49 37:36.71 +17:52.91
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89 Darren Otsuka Golden Master Men 50-59 38:27.69 +18:43.89
90 David Lord Golden Master Men 50-59 38:34.09 +18:50.28
91 Kevin Hillery Paralyzed Veterans of 

America Racing
Senior Men 23-34 39:53.12 +20:09.32

92 Robert Campbell Golden Master Men 60-69 41:18.34 +21:34.54
93 Soledad Rodriguez Juniors <16 45:14.79 +25:30.99
94 Lake Rodriguez Juniors <16 1:21:48.00 +1:02:04.20
- Kyle Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii Juniors 15-18 DSQ -
- Carl Dunaway Master Men 41-49 DSQ -

- Aaron Sundberg Master Men 41-49 DSQ -

- Ranie Andres Single Speed 19+ DSQ -

Category Results

Place First name Last name Team name Category Time Off 1st
1 Collen Kelton BME Racing Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 23:18.67 +3:34.87
2 Brian Edwards Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 26:05.64 +6:21.84
3 Thomas Williamson Tradewind Cycling Team Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 26:36.82 +6:53.02
4 Lawrence Friedman Tradewind Cycling Team Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 33:16.85 +13:33.05
5 Wayne Warrington Clydesdale 200 lbs+ 23+ 36:59.05 +17:15.25
1 Ray Brust Golden Master Men 50-59 21:02.15 +1:18.35
2 Carl Brooks Golden Master Men 50-59 22:50.94 +3:07.14
3 Gary Holton Golden Master Men 50-59 22:51.32 +3:07.52
4 Ed Price Golden Master Men 50-59 22:58.30 +3:14.50
5 Kevin Kawainui BME Racing Golden Master Men 50-59 23:40.59 +3:56.79
6 Tino Espiritu Golden Master Men 50-59 24:09.77 +4:25.97
7 Gregory Wolf Golden Master Men 50-59 24:32.51 +4:48.71
8 Whitney Phillips Golden Master Men 50-59 24:51.66 +5:07.86
9 Charles Calvet Tradewind Cycling Team Golden Master Men 50-59 25:08.84 +5:25.04
10 Cecil Ordono HIclista Golden Master Men 50-59 25:49.53 +6:05.73
11 Faron Cordrey Tradewind Cycling Team Golden Master Men 50-59 26:19.49 +6:35.69
12 Dan Burris BME Racing Golden Master Men 50-59 26:43.13 +6:59.33
13 Mike Bennett Golden Master Men 50-59 27:42.78 +7:58.98
14 Paul Knoetgen Golden Master Men 50-59 27:55.33 +8:11.53
15 Michael Donnelly Golden Master Men 50-59 29:23.67 +9:39.87
16 Amador Sadang Jr HIclista Golden Master Men 50-59 33:07.86 +13:24.06
17 Darren Otsuka Golden Master Men 50-59 38:27.69 +18:43.89
18 David Lord Golden Master Men 50-59 38:34.09 +18:50.28
1 Wojciech Szymanski BME Racing Golden Master Men 60-69 26:23.76 +6:39.96
2 Chester Tamashiro Cambio Golden Master Men 60-69 27:05.98 +7:22.18
3 Late Registration Golden Master Men 60-69 29:10.87 +9:27.07
4 James Reilly Golden Master Men 60-69 29:16.75 +9:32.95
5 Bruce Lowell Golden Master Men 60-69 30:52.73 +11:08.93
6 Robert Campbell Golden Master Men 60-69 41:18.34 +21:34.54
1 Carsen Johnston Juniors <15 30:39.64 +10:55.84
2 Kory Johnston Juniors <15 32:19.50 +12:35.70
3 Soledad Rodriguez Juniors <15 45:14.79 +25:30.99
4 Lake Rodriguez Juniors <15 1:21:48.00 +1:02:04.20
1 Katin Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii Juniors 15-18 23:26.99 +3:43.19
2 Tristan Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii Juniors 15-18 25:05.18 +5:21.38
3 Peyton Johnston Juniors 15-18 33:28.02 +13:44.22
- Kyle Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii Juniors 15-18 DSQ -
1 Rick Beach Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 19:46.05 +0:02.25
2 Joseph Kennedy Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 21:20.31 +1:36.51
3 Jeffrey Ling Master Men 35-40 21:44.22 +2:00.42
4 Scotty Smith Hawaii Triathlon Center Master Men 35-40 21:57.07 +2:13.27
5 Jason Nakayama Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 22:17.98 +2:34.18
6 Jonathan Laurion Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 24:10.17 +4:26.37
7 Eric Kollai Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 24:47.49 +5:03.69
8 Michael Bischoff Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 35-40 24:53.90 +5:10.10
9 David Puente Jr Hawaii Triathlon Center Master Men 35-40 26:58.83 +7:15.03
10 Jimmy Orden HIclista Master Men 35-40 27:06.34 +7:22.54
1 Jason Smith BME Racing Master Men 41-49 20:46.84 +1:03.04
2 Michael Taratko Master Men 41-49 23:37.61 +3:53.81
3 Lou Ortiz Outta Bounds Hawaii Master Men 41-49 23:38.88 +3:55.08
4 Burt Senas Cambio Master Men 41-49 24:51.10 +5:07.30
5 Peter Hinely Master Men 41-49 25:14.25 +5:30.45
6 Daniel Fairbanks Fairbanks Cycle Club Master Men 41-49 25:31.71 +5:47.91
7 Bj Talaro HIclista Master Men 41-49 26:00.22 +6:16.42
8 Roy Johnston Master Men 41-49 27:12.85 +7:29.05
9 Jeffrey Tulabot HIclista Master Men 41-49 28:11.20 +8:27.40
10 David Greenburg Master Men 41-49 28:57.82 +9:14.02
11 Michael Stewart Master Men 41-49 31:49.63 +12:05.83
12 Trevor Streak Master Men 41-49 32:03.76 +12:19.96
13 Ian Shaughnessey Master Men 41-49 34:09.81 +14:26.01
14 Ismael Rodriguez Master Men 41-49 35:46.41 +16:02.61
- Carl Dunaway Master Men 41-49 DSQ -
- Aaron Sundberg Master Men 41-49 DSQ -
1 Carl Nethercutt Tradewind Cycling Team Senior Men 23-34 19:43.80 -
2 Late Registration Senior Men 23-34 21:09.27 +1:25.47
3 Matthew Leo Senior Men 23-34 21:32.32 +1:48.52
4 Joseph Tincher Outta Bounds Hawaii Senior Men 23-34 23:14.04 +3:30.24
5 Everett Jellinek Senior Men 23-34 23:25.74 +3:41.94
6 Brenn Miller Senior Men 23-34 24:34.37 +4:50.56
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7 Jordan Yoshimoto Senior Men 23-34 25:30.82 +5:47.02
8 Jeffrey Combs Senior Men 23-34 27:54.05 +8:10.25
9 Bradley Hart Senior Men 23-34 28:34.77 +8:50.97
10 Kevin Hillery Paralyzed Veterans of 

America Racing
Senior Men 23-34 39:53.12 +20:09.32

1 Paul Wheeler Outta Bounds Hawaii Single Speed 19+ 23:52.06 +4:08.26
2 Paterno Jr Degracia Padyak Racing Team Single Speed 19+ 24:35.06 +4:51.26
3 Lou Ortiz Outta Bounds Hawaii Single Speed 19+ 26:30.45 +6:46.65
- Ranie Andres Single Speed 19+ DSQ -
1 Josiah Sugiura U23 19-22 21:15.14 +1:31.34
2 Matthew Shimada U23 19-22 24:56.07 +5:12.27
3 Jon Kanno U23 19-22 32:17.50 +12:33.70
1 Kristen Osborn Hawaii Triathlon Center Women 23-49 23:43.88 +4:00.08
2 Nikki Moreno Outta Bounds Hawaii Women 23-49 24:12.09 +4:28.28
3 Jennifer Real Women 23-49 26:15.52 +6:31.72
4 Michelle Simmons Women 23-49 27:17.27 +7:33.47
5 Kelly Gunn Women 23-49 27:25.98 +7:42.18
6 Late Registration Women 23-49 28:08.86 +8:25.06
7 Shawna Ping Women 23-49 28:49.19 +9:05.39
8 Malia Harunaga Women 23-49 29:02.50 +9:18.70
9 Beth Mina Women 23-49 29:11.75 +9:27.95
10 Jocelyn Chong Women 23-49 29:13.77 +9:29.97
11 Ina Chang Women 23-49 33:04.02 +13:20.22
12 Kelly Johnston Women 23-49 37:36.71 +17:52.91
1 Tawnie McDonald Women 50+ 25:16.04 +5:32.24
2 Kate Johnson Women 50+ 26:56.87 +7:13.07
3 Jo Cinter Women 50+ 30:31.08 +10:47.28
4 Cathaleen Donnelly Women 50+ 31:07.84 +11:24.04
5 Monique van der Aa Tradewind Cycling Team Women 50+ 35:02.97 +15:19.17
6 Karen Liliker Women 50+ 35:12.27 +15:28.47
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Tantalus Time Trial 
Date: Apr 02, 2017     Location: Honolulu 

Official Results 
Plac

e
N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time

1 9 CARL NETHERCUTT 1 MOPEN 19:40.
1

2 10 JASON SMITH 2 MOPEN 19:51.
8

3 10
4

RICK BEACH 3 MOPEN 19:53.
1

4 7 WILLIAM LEZZER 4 MOPEN 20:14.
4

5 8 JEFFREY LING 5 MOPEN 21:10.
2

6 2 RAY BRUST 1 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

21:29.
0

7 4 BJORN MARSEN 1 MasterMen35-49 21:45.
9

8 42 SERGIO FLORIAN 2 MasterMen35-49 21:50.
8

9 3 SCOTTY SMITH 3 MasterMen35-49 22:07.
0

10 5 MICHAEL BISCHOFF 1 SeniorMen23-34 22:27.
6

11 1 LOU ORTIZ 4 MasterMen35-49 22:30.
0

12 29 JOSIAH SUGIURA 1 U23Male 22:37.
9

13 57 MICHAEL TARATKO 5 MasterMen35-49 22:50.
4

14 64 COLLEN KELTON 1 Clydesdale 22:54.
7



15 11
7

PATRICK ELLISON 6 MasterMen35-49 22:55.
1

16 6 AARON SUNDBERG 7 MasterMen35-49 22:55.
1

17 41 PATRICK FAY 8 MasterMen35-49 23:23.
7

18 10
0

JASON NAKAYAMA 9 MasterMen35-49 23:25.
0

19 31 CLAYTON HAMILTON 2 SeniorMen23-34 23:51.
3

20 34 JABEZ MEULEMANS 3 SeniorMen23-34 23:51.
5

21 36 JAMES TAKAGI 4 SeniorMen23-34 23:58.
2

22 84 GARY HOLTON 2 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

23:58.
5

23 32 EVERETT JELLINEK 5 SeniorMen23-34 24:15.
4

24 91 ED PRICE 3 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

24:19.
1

25 74 MELISSA TALLENT 1 Women23-49 24:32.
0

26 80 CHARLES CALVET 4 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

24:36.
6

27 10
7

BRADLEY LASTIMOSA 10 MasterMen35-49 24:38.
2

28 47 ERIK MOLINA 11 MasterMen35-49 24:40.
7

29 98 JOSEPH KENNEDY 1 Single Speed 24:42.
1

30 44 PETER HINELY 12 MasterMen35-49 24:48.
7

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time



31 72 NIKKI MORENO 2 Women23-49 24:52.
5

32 53 BURT SENAS 13 MasterMen35-49 24:52.
7

33 95 GREGORY WOLF 5 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

25:03.
4

34 10
6

SCOTT MALEFYT 2 Clydesdale 25:03.
5

35 55 KEITH STEBBINS 14 MasterMen35-49 25:05.
1

36 11
4

JOEL HARDING 6 SeniorMen23-34 25:23.
6

37 10
5

LOU ORTIZ 2 Single Speed 25:47.
0

38 56 BJ TALARO 15 MasterMen35-49 25:52.
5

39 10
2

JAMIR BRYANT 1 Juniors15-18Male 25:56.
0

40 88 ROBERT MYINT 6 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

26:03.
9

41 70 INGRID HAMEL 3 Women23-49 26:07.
0

42 38 JORDAN YOSHIMOTO 7 SeniorMen23-34 26:12.
3

43 26 MATTHEW SHIMADA 2 Juniors15-18Male 26:15.
1

44 27 REIMON WADA 3 Juniors15-18Male 26:24.
8

45 85 PATRICK JAMES 7 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

26:25.
4

46 18 CHESTER TAMASHIRO 1 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

26:32.
3

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time



47 67 THOMAS WILLIAMSON 3 Clydesdale 26:43.
9

48 79 MONIQUE VAN DER AA 1 Women50-99 26:55.
8

49 40 CHUCK DIETRICH 16 MasterMen35-49 27:07.
3

50 71 MALIA HARUNAGA 4 Women23-49 27:10.
7

51 17 WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI 2 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

27:31.
1

52 96 RANIE ANDRES 3 Single Speed 27:31.
7

53 93 GREGORY ROBISON 8 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

27:35.
9

54 68 PAM DZIEDZIC 5 Women23-49 27:40.
9

55 10
8

DALTON MUCHON 2 U23Male 27:41.
3

56 11
5

TIMOTHY ZYWICKI 9 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

27:44.
4

57 73 RIE NAGAYAMA 6 Women23-49 27:45.
5

58 97 CHRISTOPHER CHOE 4 Single Speed 27:48.
0

59 11
0

BRIAN LUM 3 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

27:53.
1

60 11
6

YOTARO HOSHI 4 Juniors15-18Male 28:20.
5

61 77 KATE JOHNSON 2 Women50-99 28:24.
1

62 59 JEFFREY TULABOT 17 MasterMen35-49 28:30.
5

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time



63 81 MICHAEL DONNELLY 10 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

28:44.
1

64 30 JOSE MIGUEL 
ALPUERTO

8 SeniorMen23-34 28:48.
7

65 50 JIMMY ORDEN 18 MasterMen35-49 28:56.
0

66 16 JAMES REILLY 4 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

28:58.
5

67 94 CLAY WIGGINS 11 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

29:10.
0

68 63 ANDREW HERTEL 4 Clydesdale 29:20.
3

69 15 JAY NAKANDAKARE 5 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

29:20.
6

70 58 JEREMY TRIA 19 MasterMen35-49 29:31.
6

71 37 MONTGOMERY TONG 9 SeniorMen23-34 29:32.
4

72 92 KEVIN RASMUSSEN 12 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

29:44.
1

73 69 BRIANA FRANK 7 Women23-49 29:46.
4

74 45 CHRIS HOUGHTLING 20 MasterMen35-49 29:53.
9

75 35 ROSS PASCUAL 10 SeniorMen23-34 29:54.
3

76 51 DAVID PUENTE JR 21 MasterMen35-49 30:00.
6

77 89 HIPOLITO OLAES 13 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

30:12.
7

78 43 JOEL GAFFNEY 22 MasterMen35-49 30:26.
1

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time



79 49 EDGAR ORDEN 23 MasterMen35-49 30:27.
1

80 21 COLIN HARRIS 1 JuniorU15Boys 30:31.
6

81 13 ALEXIS GARCIA 6 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

30:35.
3

82 11
8

JONATHAN LOTT 7 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

30:46.
3

83 76 CATHALEEN 
DONNELLY

3 Women50-99 31:34.
6

84 28 JON KANNO 3 U23Male 31:44.
7

85 14 KEITH MINN 8 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

32:08.
8

86 33 ALEXANDER KREG 11 SeniorMen23-34 32:26.
7

87 10
1

TYTUS SZYMANSKI 5 Single Speed 32:31.
3

88 83 WARREN FERGUSON 14 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

32:31.
8

89 12 PATRICK CHUNG 9 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

32:32.
8

90 52 AMADOR SADANG JR 24 MasterMen35-49 32:41.
1

91 86 BRUCE KOIKE 15 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

32:55.
6

92 61 STEVE BORTLE 5 Clydesdale 33:18.
2

93 66 PATRICK TUCKER 6 Clydesdale 33:21.
2

94 25 VALERIE ESHELMAN 1 U23Female 33:35.
0

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time



95 75 PAIGE BLAKE 4 Women50-99 33:37.
8

96 78 KAREN LILIKER 5 Women50-99 34:40.
9

97 82 KEVIN FEDOR 16 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

34:52.
0

98 87 DAVID LORD 17 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

35:32.
3

99 19 RICHARD MAHONEY 1 GoldenM.Men70-9
9

36:04.
2

100 23 LAINEE PUENTE 1 JuniorU15Girls 36:11.
7

101 90 DARREN OTSUKA 18 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

36:27.
8

102 20 DEVIN FAY 2 JuniorU15Boys 37:33.
7

103 60 MICHAEL ARNOLD 7 Clydesdale 37:44.
6

104 11
3

BRIAN MIX 25 MasterMen35-49 38:44.
9

105 10
3

LES PEDERSON 19 GoldenM.Men50-5
9

40:02.
8

106 62 LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN 8 Clydesdale 40:37.
6

107 11
1

KATE BURNS 8 Women23-49 40:38.
4

108 99 BRANDON METTER 6 Single Speed 40:46.
8

109 11 ROBERT CAMPBELL 10 GoldenM.Men60-6
9

41:07.
7

110 39 MATT MYERS 12 SeniorMen23-34 41:23.
9

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time
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111 10
9

GEOFF HAMILTON 2 GoldenM.Men70-9
9

41:25.
2

112 11
2

CHRIS DIAS 9 Clydesdale 42:16.
5

113 24 SOLEDAD RODRIGUEZ 2 JuniorU15Girls 42:38.
3

114 54 JAMES SMITH 26 MasterMen35-49 42:40.
7

115 22 MEGHAN MIX 3 JuniorU15Girls 43:42.
0

116 65 DAVID PERE 10 Clydesdale 43:54.
4

Plac
e

N
o.

Name Div 
Plc

Div Time



Tantalus Time Trial 

Date: Apr 03, 2016     Location: Honolulu, HI 

Overall Results 

Overall 
Place

N
o. Division

Division 
Place

First 
Name

Last 
Name Team

Tim
e

1 11
Senior Men 
18-34 1 Jeffrey Terebey

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

19:
51

2 8
Master Men 
35-49 1 Rick Beach Outta Bounds Hawaii

20:
13

3 9
Senior Men 
18-34 2 Carl

Nethercut
t

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

20:
16

4 14
Senior Men 
18-34 3 Matthew Leo Outta Bounds Hawaii

21:
11

5 12
Master Men 
35-49 2 Joseph Kennedy Outta Bounds Hawaii

21:
13

6 18
Master Men 
35-49 3 Jason Nakayama

Cambiamento 
D'andaturo-Team Co

21:
42

7
12
8

Master Men 
35-49 4 Jeffrey Ling

21:
52

8 28
Senior Men 
18-34 4 William Lezzer Outta Bounds Hawaii

22:
04

9 29
Master Men 
35-49 5 Aaron Sundberg

22:
14

10 13
Master Men 
35-49 6 Lou Ortiz Outta Bounds Hawaii

22:
14

11 27
Senior Men 
18-34 5 Michael Bischoff Outta Bounds Hawaii

22:
17

12 15
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 1 Carl Brooks Outta Bounds Hawaii

22:
33

13 19
Senior Men 
18-34 6 Benjamin Williams Team Pacific Velo

22:
35

14 43
Master Men 
35-49 7 Will Mather

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

22:
37

15 92
Master Men 
35-49 8 Patrick Ellison

22:
58

16 30
Master Men 
35-49 9 Bjorn Marsen

23:
14



17 16
Master Men 
35-49 10 Scotty Smith Outta Bounds Hawaii

23:
17

18 10
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 2 Ray Brust

23:
31

19 25
Senior Men 
18-34 7 James Takagi

23:
52

20 75
Senior Men 
18-34 8 Joseph Tincher Outta Bounds Hawaii

23:
58

21 21
Senior Men 
18-34 9 Cory Bell

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

24:
11

22 73
Single Speed 
Male 1 Daniel Hachida

24:
12

23 57
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 3 Robert Knock

Mandalay Bay/
mcghie's

24:
27

24 53
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 4 Michael Abbott Outta Bounds Hawaii

24:
27

25 58
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 5 Thomas

Williamso
n

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

24:
46

26 47
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 6 Gary Holton

24:
48

27 38
Master Men 
35-49 11 John

Digiovann
i

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

24:
50

28 82
Juniors 17 and 
Under 1 Kyle Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii

25:
03

29 64
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 1 Brian Combs

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

25:
15

30 35
Master Men 
35-49 12 Herman Tam

25:
16

31 77
Senior Men 
18-34 10 Cody Black

25:
24

32 83
Juniors 17 and 
Under 2 Tristan Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii

25:
30

33 76
Master Men 
35-49 13 Michael Gabiga

25:
31

34 42
Master Men 
35-49 14 Scott Malefyt Outta Bounds Hawaii

25:
46

Overall 
Place

N
o. Division

Division 
Place

First 
Name

Last 
Name Team

Tim
e



35 66
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 2 Douglas Farrell

25:
48

36 71
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 3 Wojciech Szymanski

26:
02

37 3 Women 18-49 1 Ingrid Hamel
Cambiamento 
D'andaturo-Team Co

26:
07

38 39
Master Men 
35-49 15 Michael Taratko

26:
17

39 23
Senior Men 
18-34 11 George Silva

26:
21

40 24
Senior Men 
18-34 12 Gregory Wing

26:
27

41 86 Women 18-49 2 Kelsi Campos
26:
34

42 32
Master Men 
35-49 16 David Puente Jr

26:
38

43 52
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 7 Les

McElhane
y

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

26:
44

44 90
Master Men 
35-49 17 Bj Talaro

26:
44

45 6 Women 18-49 3 Patricia Jennings
26:
48

46 20
Senior Men 
18-34 13 Collen Kelton

26:
51

47 65
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 4 Chester Tamashiro

Cambiamento 
D'andaturo-Team Co

26:
59

48 85
Master Men 
35-49 18 Joe Hall

27:
02

49 49
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 8 James Stone

27:
14

50 81
Juniors 17 and 
Under 3 Katin Mitchell Outta Bounds Hawaii

27:
19

51 40
Master Men 
35-49 19 Peter Hinely

27:
41

52 72
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 5 Woody Lum

Cambiamento 
D'andaturo-Team Co

27:
54

Overall 
Place

N
o. Division

Division 
Place

First 
Name

Last 
Name Team

Tim
e



53 54
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 9 Patrick James

27:
59

54 74
Single Speed 
Male 2 Sebastien Longreen

28:
23

55 68
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 6 Keith Minn Oui'bad Racing

29:
07

56 89
Juniors 17 and 
Under 4 Yotaro Hoshi

29:
10

57 78
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 7 Brian Lum

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

29:
13

58
12
9

Master Men 
35-49 20 Edgar Orden

29:
20

59 34
Master Men 
35-49 21

Gerardo 
Rome Marquez

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

29:
32

60 91
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 8 James Reilly

29:
38

61 31
Master Men 
35-49 22 Chris

Houghtlin
g

Us Military Endurance 
Sports

29:
38

62 88
Master Men 
35-49 23 Troy Vickery

29:
39

63 26
Senior Men 
18-34 14 Joel Gaffney

29:
42

64 63
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 9 Barry Masuda

Cambiamento 
D'andaturo-Team Co

29:
48

65 56
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 10 Robert Latour

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

29:
52

66 37
Master Men 
35-49 24 Jeffrey Tulabot

29:
58

67 79
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 11 Brad Bartelt

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

30:
23

68 2 Women 18-49 4 Amanda Puente
30:
34

69 44
Master Men 
35-49 25 William Wright

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

30:
42

70 5 Women 18-49 5 Malia Harunaga
30:
49

Overall 
Place

N
o. Division

Division 
Place

First 
Name

Last 
Name Team

Tim
e



71 50
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 12 Kevin

Rasmusse
n

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

31:
38

72 22
Senior Men 
18-34 15 Devin Roth

32:
40

73 87 Women 18-49 6 Kaela Anderson
32:
53

74 46
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 13 Brian Dodson

Tradewind Cycling 
Team

33:
01

75 45
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 14 Bk Foster

33:
17

76 67
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 10 Haruhiko Okada

33:
20

77 4 Women 18-49 7 Jessica Johnson
33:
31

78 59 Women 50+ 1 Karen Liliker
33:
35

79 41
Master Men 
35-49 26 Sau Hsu

Cambiamento 
D'andaturo-Team Co

34:
43

80 80
Single Speed 
Male 3 Christian Yee

34:
45

81 84
Master Men 
35-49 27 Steve Bortle

35:
23

82 55
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 15 Quintin Bray

35:
25

83 51
Golden Master 
Men 50-59 16 Lawrence Friedman

35:
54

84 70
Golden Master 
Men 60+ 11 Wesley Deguchi

36:
14

85 61 Women 50+ 2 Mary Dodson
Tradewind Cycling 
Team

37:
28

86 7 Women 18-49 8 Sonya
Weiser 
Souza

38:
02

87 36
Master Men 
35-49 28 James Smith Outta Bounds Hawaii

43:
16

Overall 
Place

N
o. Division

Division 
Place

First 
Name

Last 
Name Team

Tim
e



Tantalus Time Trial
Date: Apr 12, 2015     Location: Honolulu, HI

Overall Results

Place No. First
Name Last Name Wave Team Start Division Division

Place Time Pace

1 1 Rick Beach 1 Quick Release 7:00:00 Senior/Master
Men 1/2/3 1 19:47 13.3

2 8 Carl Nethercutt 8 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:03:30 Senior Men

4/5 1 20:36 12.8

3 5 Ray Brust 5 7:02:00
Golden
Master Men
50-59

1 20:54 12.6

4 2 Jason Smith 2 7:00:30 Senior/Master
Men 1/2/3 2 21:17 12.4

5 68 Malik Mariano 68 7:33:30 Juniors 1 21:17 12.4

6 21 Jeffrey Terebey 21 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:10:00 Senior Men

4/5 2 21:18 12.4

7 3 Joseph Kennedy 3 Quick Release 7:01:00 Master Men
4/5 1 21:45 12.1

8 6 Lou Ortiz 6 Quick Release 7:02:30 Master Men
4/5 2 21:58 12

9 7 Matthew Leo 7 7:03:00 Senior Men
4/5 3 22:08 11.9

10 35 Scotty Smith 35 Quick Release 7:17:00 Master Men
4/5 3 22:17 11.8

11 30 Jeffrey Ling 30 7:14:30 Master Men
4/5 4 22:26 11.8

12 9 Jason Nakayama 9
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:04:00 Senior Men
4/5 4 22:28 11.8

13 67 Majdi Mariano 67 7:33:00 Juniors 2 22:50 11.6

14 22 Joseph Tincher 22 Quick Release 7:10:30 Senior Men
4/5 5 23:37 11.2

15 31 Bjorn Marsen 31 7:15:00 Master Men
4/5 5 23:40 11.2

16 57 Brian Combs 57 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:28:00

Golden
Master Men
60+

1 23:43 11.1

17 47 Thomas Williamson 47
Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:23:00

Golden
Master Men 2 23:44 11.1



50-59

18 34 Burt Senas 34
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:16:30 Master Men
4/5 6 23:50 11.1

19 14 Richard Galluzzi 14 7:06:30 Senior Men
4/5 6 23:51 11.1

20 49 Monique Van Der Aa 49 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:24:00 Women 1 23:58 11

21 48 Gregory Wolf 48 7:23:30
Golden
Master Men
50-59

3 24:02 11

22 13 Brian Bigley 13 Big Orange Cycling 7:06:00 Senior Men
4/5 7 24:08 10.9

23 77 Tino Espiritu 77 7:38:00 Master Men
4/5 7 24:15 10.9

24 74 Rheo Sibal 74 7:36:30 Senior Men
4/5 8 24:20 10.8

25 17 Sebastian Ko 17 7:08:00 Senior Men
4/5 9 25:02 10.5

26 75 Douglas Farrell 75 7:37:00
Golden
Master Men
60+

2 25:18 10.4

27 29 Nick Johns 29 7:14:00 Master Men
4/5 8 25:41 10.3

28 20 Matthew Tamashiro 20 Quick Release 7:09:30 Senior Men
4/5 10 25:42 10.3

29 51 Nikki Moreno 51 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:25:00 Women 2 25:47 10.2

30 79 David Harris 79 7:39:00 Senior Men
4/5 11 25:53 10.2

31 23 Jordan Yoshimoto 23 7:11:00 Senior Men
4/5 12 26:28 10

32 12 Charlie Aquino 12 7:05:30 Senior Men
4/5 13 26:33 9.9

33 16 Garrett Kelly 16 7:07:30 Senior Men
4/5 14 26:37 9.9

34 43 Patrick James 43 7:21:00
Golden
Master Men
50-59

4 26:43 9.9

35 37 Michael Taratko 37 7:18:00 Master Men
4/5 9 26:44 9.9

36 66 Chester Tamashiro 66
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:32:30
Golden
Master Men
60+

3 26:57 9.8

37 19 Casey Skelton 19 7:09:00 Senior Men 15 27:09 9.7



4/5

38 59 Harry Leyden 59 7:29:00
Golden
Master Men
60+

4 27:11 9.7

39 62 Barry Masuda 62
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:30:30
Golden
Master Men
60+

5 27:13 9.7

40 40 Charles Coleman 40 7:19:30
Golden
Master Men
50-59

5 27:14 9.7

41 25 James Coates 25 Quick Release 7:12:00 Master Men
4/5 10 27:14 9.7

42 72 Matthew Johnson 72 7:35:30 Single Speed
Male 1 27:18 9.7

43 60 Woody Lum 60
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:29:30
Golden
Master Men
60+

6 27:18 9.7

44 65 Wojciech Szymanski 65 7:32:00
Golden
Master Men
60+

7 27:28 9.6

45 71 Sau Hsu 71
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:35:00 Single Speed
Male 2 27:36 9.6

46 61 Brian Lum 61 7:30:00
Golden
Master Men
60+

8 27:44 9.5

47 33 Marc Schwab 33 7:16:00 Master Men
4/5 11 27:45 9.5

48 27 Peter Hinely 27 7:13:00 Master Men
4/5 12 27:59 9.4

49 80 Lou Ortiz 80 7:39:30 Single Speed
Male 3 28:21 9.3

50 44 Robert Latour 44 7:21:30
Golden
Master Men
50-59

6 28:30 9.3

51 18 Devin Roth 18 7:08:30 Senior Men
4/5 16 28:31 9.3

52 63 Keith Minn 63 Oui'bad Racing 7:31:00
Golden
Master Men
60+

9 29:14 9

53 38 Jeffrey Tulabot 38 7:18:30 Master Men
4/5 13 29:34 8.9

54 24 Jerome Adamczyk 24 7:11:30 Master Men
4/5 14 30:05 8.8

55 78 Christian Yee 78 7:38:30 Master Men
4/5

15 30:14 8.7



56 28 Chris Houghtling 28 Tradewind Cycling
Team

7:13:30 Master Men
4/5

16 30:34 8.6

57 45 Darren Otsuka 45 7:22:00
Golden
Master Men
50-59

7 30:52 8.6

58 41 Brian Dodson 41 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:20:00

Golden
Master Men
50-59

8 31:19 8.4

59 58 Roger Debreceny 58 7:28:30
Golden
Master Men
60+

10 31:25 8.4

60 56 Patrick Chung 56 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:27:30

Golden
Master Men
60+

11 31:58 8.3

61 32 Hipolito Olaes 32 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:15:30 Master Men

4/5 17 32:11 8.2

62 69 Jesus Crespodiaz 69 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:34:00 Single Speed

Male 4 33:02 8

63 36 James Smith 36 Quick Release 7:17:30 Master Men
4/5 18 33:51 7.8

64 15 Zachary Gray 15 7:07:00 Senior Men
4/5 17 34:12 7.7

65 55 Robert Campbell 55 7:27:00
Golden
Master Men
60+

12 34:48 7.6

66 50 Marion Reyes 50 7:24:30 Women 3 35:27 7.4
67 52 Karen Liliker 52 7:25:30 Women 4 35:44 7.4

68 53 Mary Dodson 53 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:26:00 Women 5 36:46 7.2

69 76 Sean McReynolds 76 7:37:30 Master Men
4/5 19 36:58 7.1

70 39 Quintin Bray 39 7:19:00
Golden
Master Men
50-59

9 38:00 6.9

71 42 Lawrence Friedman 42 7:20:30
Golden
Master Men
50-59

10 38:04 6.9

72 46 Fred Rice 46 7:22:30
Golden
Master Men
50-59

11 38:25 6.9

73 54 Heather Flewelling 54 7:26:30 Single Speed
Female 1 46:25 5.7

10 Eric Kollai 10 Quick Release 7:04:30 Senior/Master
Men 1/2/3

Did not
check in

11 Alan Pimentel Jr. 11 Ccb 7:05:00 Senior/Master
Men 1/2/3

Did not
check in



26 Kevin Davies 26 7:12:30 Master Men
4/5

Did not
check in

64 Michael Murphy 64
Cambiamento
D'andaturo-Team
Co

7:31:30
Golden
Master Men
60+

Did not
check in

70 Kevin Davies 70 7:34:30 Single Speed
Male

Did not
check in

73 Fabrece Roup 73 7:36:00 Single Speed
Male

Did not
check in

4 Bill Lezzer 4 Tradewind Cycling
Team 7:01:30 Senior/Master

Men 1/2/3

Results by Pacific Sport Events and Timing
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Tantalus Time Trial
Date: Apr 06, 2014     Location: Honolulu, HI

Official Results

Place Number Fname Lname Div Place Div Tine Mph
1 101 RICK BEACH 1 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 19:20.2 13.6
2 196 TIM MARR 2 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 19:46.0 13.4
3 109 JASON SMITH 3 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 20:00.4 13.2
4 104 ZEBULON BROWN 4 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 20:09.7 13.1
5 130 JOSEPH KENNEDY 1 Master Men 4/5 20:27.8 12.9
6 108 MATHEW SHIMOKO 5 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 20:31.9 12.9
7 117 BILL LEZZER 1 Senior Men 4/5 20:33.1 12.8
8 145 RAY BRUST 1 Golden Master Men 50-59 20:49.7 12.7
9 113 NICK BROYLES 2 Senior Men 4/5 21:05.1 12.5
10 182 MATTHEW LEO 3 Senior Men 4/5 21:24.2 12.3
11 121 CARL NETHERCUTT 4 Senior Men 4/5 21:26.5 12.3
12 106 JORDAN OROSHIBA 6 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 21:35.1 12.2
13 103 CARL BROOKS 7 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 21:47.5 12.1
14 120 JASON NAKAYAMA 5 Senior Men 4/5 21:58.3 12
15 102 DARRYN BIGGERSTAFF 8 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 22:19.4 11.8
16 119 JEFFREY LING 6 Senior Men 4/5 22:23.0 11.8
17 135 AARON SUNDBERG 2 Master Men 4/5 22:30.8 11.7

18 132 BJORN MARSEN 3 Master Men 4/5 22:34.7 11.7

19 199 RICHARD GALLUZZI 7 Senior Men 4/5 22:44.5 11.6
20 146 CHARLES CALVET 2 Golden Master Men 50-59 22:55.0 11.5
21 181 SYLVESTER SUPAPO 8 Senior Men 4/5 23:00.1 11.5
22 197 ART MORALES 4 Master Men 4/5 23:27.0 11.3
23 116 TIM KUTARA 9 Senior Men 4/5 23:27.6 11.3
24 136 ARNEL SUPNET 5 Master Men 4/5 23:38.7 11.2
25 209 CHARLES HARTY 10 Senior Men 4/5 23:40.4 11.1
26 166 CHIYO LOMBARD HUSSLE 1 Women 23:41.3 11.1
27 156 GREGORY WOLF 3 Golden Master Men 50-59 23:41.8 11.1
28 138 MICHAEL TARATKO 6 Master Men 4/5 23:48.0 11.1
29 150 KEVIN KAWAINUI 4 Golden Master Men 50-59 23:49.8 11.1
30 105 ERIC KOLLAI 9 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 23:58.3 11
31 134 BURT SENAS 7 Master Men 4/5 24:00.2 11

32 195 LECTIE ALTMAN 2 Women 24:01.6 11



33 110 RANIE ANDRES 11 Senior Men 4/5 24:11.4 10.9
34 161 MICHELLE GOLDSTEIN 3 Women 24:35.1 10.7
35 178 AMITY GREGG 4 Women 24:48.0 10.6
36 204 TINO ESPRITO 8 Master Men 4/5 24:51.4 10.6
37 153 RICK MARINE 5 Golden Master Men 50-59 24:52.8 10.6
38 175 WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI 1 Golden Master Men 60+ 24:53.7 10.6
39 128 DANIEL IMMEKER 9 Master Men 4/5 24:57.2 10.6

40 129 NICK JOHNS 10 Master Men 4/5 24:57.3 10.6

41 155 THOMAS WILLIAMSON 6 Golden Master Men 50-59 24:59.1 10.6
42 205 KU KAAHANUI 1 Juniors 25:02.0 10.5
43 168 MONIQUE VAN 5 Women 25:22.0 10.4
44 123 JOSEPH TINCHER 12 Senior Men 4/5 25:23.2 10.4
45 167 NIKKI MORENO 6 Women 25:25.9 10.4
46 137 BJ TALARO 11 Master Men 4/5 25:47.7 10.2
47 143 JUSTIN JIMINEZ 1 Single Speed Male 25:48.2 10.2
48 107 ALAN PIMENTEL 10 Senior/Master Men 1/2/3 25:52.4 10.2
49 122 DEVIN ROTH 13 Senior Men 4/5 25:55.6 10.2
50 112 BRIAN BIGLEY 14 Senior Men 4/5 25:57.4 10.2
51 191 EDGARDO NAPANA 7 Golden Master Men 50-59 26:00.5 10.1
52 162 ERICA HAAS 7 Women 26:01.5 10.1
53 203 MICHAEL SMITH 12 Master Men 4/5 26:06.5 10.1
54 148 GARY GOLDSTEIN 8 Golden Master Men 50-59 26:07.3 10.1
55 176 CHESTER TAMASHIRO 2 Golden Master Men 60+ 26:32.8 9.9
56 127 LUCAS HUSSEY 13 Master Men 4/5 26:33.9 9.9
57 140 ALOYSIUS VILLALUZ 14 Master Men 4/5 26:37.1 9.9
58 152 JONATHAN LOTT 9 Golden Master Men 50-59 26:38.9 9.9
59 180 RICHARD CLINE 15 Master Men 4/5 27:06.8 9.7
60 149 JIM HAGERMAN 10 Golden Master Men 50-59 27:15.4 9.7
61 172 BRIAN LUM 3 Golden Master Men 60+ 27:24.0 9.6
62 133 HIPOLITO OLAES 16 Master Men 4/5 27:31.4 9.6
63 200 COLIN PETERS 11 Golden Master Men 50-59 27:40.8 9.5
64 151 ROBERT KNOCK 12 Golden Master Men 50-59 27:49.2 9.5
65 173 KEITH MINN 4 Golden Master Men 60+ 27:53.7 9.5
66 184 AJ TABIOLO 2 Juniors 27:55.7 9.5
67 131 ROBERT LAINHART 17 Master Men 4/5 28:01.6 9.4
68 115 MATTHEW JOHNSON 15 Senior Men 4/5 28:36.4 9.2
69 125 ZACHARY WATSON 16 Senior Men 4/5 28:48.1 9.2
70 198 ROGELIS CARONEN 18 Master Men 4/5 28:56.2 9.1
71 126 JORDAN YOSHIMOTO 17 Senior Men 4/5 29:03.9 9.1
72 139 JEFFREY TULABOT 19 Master Men 4/5 29:08.4 9.1
73 163 MALIA HARUNAGA 8 Women 29:10.3 9



74 154 DARREN OTSUKA 13 Golden Master Men 50-59 29:12.0 9
75 147 BRIAN DODSON 14 Golden Master Men 50-59 29:15.0 9
76 111 CHARLIE AQUINO 18 Senior Men 4/5 29:18.0 9
77 177 KATE JOHNSON 9 Women 29:23.5 9
78 190 DANIEL CARBONEL 15 Golden Master Men 50-59 29:28.9 9
79 171 ROGER DEBRECENY 5 Golden Master Men 60+ 29:31.3 8.9
80 193 JIMMY ORDEN 20 Master Men 4/5 29:46.2 8.9
81 207 GABRIEL DIONIO 3 Juniors 30:04.5 8.8
82 183 JUSTIN VINOYA 4 Juniors 30:59.4 8.5
83 118 CLAYTON LILLY 19 Senior Men 4/5 31:00.1 8.5
84 189 PRINCE GAMIAO 5 Juniors 31:03.5 8.5
85 170 PATRICK CHUNG 6 Golden Master Men 60+ 31:33.9 8.4
86 206 SCOTT HIGGINS 20 Senior Men 4/5 31:42.4 8.3
87 185 RODNEY ULEP 6 Juniors 31:43.6 8.3
88 114 BERNARD DORIA 21 Senior Men 4/5 31:49.9 8.3
89 186 RANDELL DE 7 Juniors 32:05.8 8.2
90 144 FABRECE ROUP 2 Single Speed Male 32:16.6 8.2
91 142 MAJDI MARIANO 8 Juniors 32:28.0 8.1
92 192 LYNSA NGUYEN 10 Women 32:43.8 8.1
93 201 APRIL PATTERSON 11 Women 33:11.4 8
94 187 BLAZE SILVA 9 Juniors 33:26.4 7.9
95 169 ROBERT CAMPBELL 7 Golden Master Men 60+ 35:05.2 7.5
96 164 ADEL HEENAN 12 Women 35:12.8 7.5
97 158 MARY DODSON 13 Women 35:19.7 7.5
98 202 CHRIS HOUGHTLING 21 Master Men 4/5 36:13.1 7.3
99 179 GEOFF HAMILTON 8 Golden Master Men 60+ 36:14.0 7.3
100 165 NICOLE HORI 14 Women 36:51.0 7.2
101 194 MICHAEL MURPHY 9 Golden Master Men 60+ 38:11.8 6.9
102 188 JAYNEL TUAZON 10 Juniors 42:42.6 6.2
103 160 HEATHER FLEWELLING 1 Single Speed Female 49:37.6 5.3
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Tantalus Time Trial 2013 REVISED RESULTS 04/11/2013

First Name Last Name Bib Race Entered Elapsed 

1 Eric Lau 68 TT M Single Speed Men 18+ 19:27

2 Tim Marr 97 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 1/2/3 19:44

3 Jason Smith 2 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 1/2/3 19:49

4 Zebulon Brown 5 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 20:08

5 Mike Zagorski 3 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 1/2/3 20:13

6 Ray Brust 40 TT M GM 50+ 20:38

7 Carl Brooks 79 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 1/2/3 21:10

8 Frederick Friedewald 9 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 21:38

9 Bill Lezzer 20 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 22:07

10 Wing Ho 14 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 22:25

11 William  Mather 94 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 22:46

12 Brian Combs 72 TT M GM 50+ 22:47

13 Michael Taratko 34 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 22:47

14 Richard Galluzzi 10 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 22:56

15 Miles Daley 88 TT M Junior Boys 10‐18 22:58

16 Daniel Immeker 16 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 23:09

17 Colin Cross 95 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 23:11

18 Jeffrey Ling 21 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 23:14
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Tantalus Time Trial 2013 REVISED RESULTS 04/11/2013

First Name Last Name Bib Race Entered Elapsed 

19 Daniel Lee 73 TT M Single Speed Men 18+ 23:27

20 Jason Nakayama 23 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 23:34

21 Burt Senas 30 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 23:38

22 Paul Caris 43 TT M GM 50+ 23:41

23 Mackenzie Yoshida 38 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 23:41

24 Thomas Williamson 56 TT M GM 50+ 23:43

25 Cedric Cortes 71 TT M Junior Boys 10‐18 24:01

26 Charles Calvet 41 TT M GM 50+ 24:02

27 Ian  Rothwell 90 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 24:29

28 Travis Kaufman 92 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 24:44

29 Gregory Wolf 36 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 24:49

30 Anthony Locey 46 TT M GM 50+ 24:57

31 Tim Kutara 18 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 25:33

32 Chester Tamashiro 55 TT M GM 50+ 25:38

33 Devin Roth 74 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 25:39

34 Sebastien Longreen 69 TT M Single Speed Men 18+ 25:51

35 Wojciech  Szymanski 81 TT M GM 50+ 26:00

36 Alexander Duncan 7 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 26:11
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Tantalus Time Trial 2013 REVISED RESULTS 04/11/2013

First Name Last Name Bib Race Entered Elapsed 

37 Nikki Moreno 58 TT F Women 19‐34 26:12

38 Rick Marine 49 TT M GM 50+ 26:13

39 Chris Cooper 93 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 26:26

40 Robert Seltmann 54 TT M GM 50+ 26:31

41 Cecil Ordono 98 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 26:32

42 Chris Robinson 28 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 26:40

43 Jonathan Lott 47 TT M GM 50+ 26:49

44 Hisayuki Sato 29 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 26:54

45 Jeffrey Fong 8 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 26:58

46 Robert Campbell 42 TT M GM 50+ 27:07

47 Brian Lum 48 TT M GM 50+ 27:33

48 Charles Coleman 1 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 1/2/3 27:39

49 James Harmon 12 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 27:42

50 Monique van der Aa 63 TT F Women 35‐49 27:44

51 Darren Otsuka 52 TT M GM 50+ 27:56

52 Hipolito Olaes 25 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 27:56

53 Robert Thompson 96 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 28:00

54 Michelle Foster 85 TT F Women 35‐49 28:05

3 of 6



Tantalus Time Trial 2013 REVISED RESULTS 04/11/2013

First Name Last Name Bib Race Entered Elapsed 

55 Malia Harunaga 57 TT F Women 19‐34 28:13

56 Andrew Hertel 13 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 28:16

57 Bruce  Burns 86 TT M GM 50+ 28:34

58 Roger Debreceny 44 TT M GM 50+ 28:56

59 Ariel Oasay 24 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 29:06

60 Jeffrey Smith 33 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 29:11

61 Carl delaCruz 6 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 29:14

62 Maria Stewart 70 TT F Single Speed Women 18+ 29:43

63 Matthew Kriegler 17 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 29:54

64 Brian Dodson 45 TT M GM 50+ 30:14

65 Brad Bartelt 4 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 30:20

66 Jordan Yoshimoto 39 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 30:35

67 Brian Yannutz 37 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 30:36

68 Brian Sharp 31 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 31:30

69 Kate Johnson 84 TT F Women 50+ 32:24

70 Jennifer Poepoe 61 TT F Women 35‐49 32:32

71 Aloysius Villaluz 80 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 32:59

72 Atsuko Sekido 62 TT F Women 35‐49 33:08
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Tantalus Time Trial 2013 REVISED RESULTS 04/11/2013

First Name Last Name Bib Race Entered Elapsed 

73 Corin Gentry‐Balding 87 TT F Women 35‐49 33:15

74 Anne Perry 75 TT F Women 50+ 33:41

75 Kerry Friedewald 77 TT F Women 19‐34 34:15

76 Matthew Schlosser 82 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 34:44

77 Jade Wong 60 TT F Women 19‐34 34:51

78 Melvin Nakahata 51 TT M GM 50+ 35:11

79 Geoff Hamilton 78 TT M GM 50+ 35:13

80 Brad Foster 83 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 35:19

81 April Ishigami 65 TT F Women 50+ 35:23

82 Mary Dodson 64 TT F Women 50+ 36:02

83 James Park 27 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 36:06

84 Lana Mink 66 TT F Women 50+ 39:21

85 Geneva Balladares 91 TT F Women 19‐34 43:00

86 Heather Flewelling 76 TT F Single Speed Women 18+ 46:44

87 Sau Hsu 15 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 51:01

88 Kendall Sexton 89 TT M SM/MM <50 Cat 4/5 60:39

Kimberly Shenk 59 TT F Women 19‐34 DNS

Keith Minn 50 TT M GM 50+ DNS

5 of 6



Tantalus Time Trial 2012

Men 19-34 Time

1 19:19

2 Richard Collins 20:15

3 Sean Sullivan 20:17

4 20:24

5 20:58

6 21:43

7 Joseph Kennedy 22:01

8 22:08

9 Daniel Miller 22:15

10 Patrick Murphy 23:11

11 23:47

12 23:49

13 25:50:00

14 28:41:00

15 28:48:00

16 Jeffrey Ling 29:37:00

17 31:47:00

18 36:22:00

Master Men 35-49 Time

1 Anthony Lang 19:35

2 Carl Brooks 20:58

3 Lou Ortiz 21:53

4 22:11

5 22:33

6 Thomas Williamson 23:53

7 24:36:00

8 25:28:00

9 Gregory Wolf 26:22:00

10 Chuck Dietrich 26:46:00

11 Donald Christensen 26:50:00

12 28:16:00

13 32:19:00

Master Men 50+ (Golden Master) Time

1 20:07

2 22:28

3 22:46

4 22:55

5 Brian Combs 23:12

6 24:27:00

Eric Lau

Tim Marr

Eric  Kollai

Mike Zagorski

Jason Nakayama

Slyvester Supapo

Zebulon Brown

Benjamin Zahnesisen

Sau Hsu

Aloysius Villaluz

Nathanael Swecker

Bernard Doria

Michal Angove

Alika Chee

Declan Devereux

Nguyan Le

Romeo Atienza

Vincent Gilkey

Ray Brust

Kevin Kawainui

Alec Eror

Charles Calvet

Wojelech Szymanski



7 Jonathan Lott 25:00:00

8 25:06:00

9 25:18:00

10 26:07:00

11 28:12:00

12 28:25:00

13 29:10:00

13 29:10:00

15 Brian Dodson 29:51:00

16 Charles Price 29:58:00

17 Wayne Johnson 30:18:00

18 Robert Campbell 39:36:00

Women 19-34 Time

1 26:51:00

2 43:29:00

Master Women 35+ Time

1 26:15:00

2 Katy Irwin 26:54:00

3 27:04:00

4 29:12:00

5 Kelly Donahue 35:00:00

6 Carolyn Shea 37:07:00

7 37:16:00

8 Mary Dodson 38:08:00

Junior Men 10-18 Time

1 Cedric Cortes 23:49

2 Trevor Carlyle 26:39:00

3 31:53:00

Junior Women 10-18 Time

1 36:38:00

Single Speed Time

1 Brian Erickson 24:28:00

2 25:09:00

3 27:03:00

4 Keith Minn 28:03:00

5 Benjamin Riffle 28:29:00

Paul Caris

Anthony Locey

Chester Tamashiro

Jim Hagerman

Robert Seltmann

Brian Lum

Darren Otsuka

Malia Harunaga

Sara Latu

Kristy Lanier

Monique Van der Aa

Janel Takasaki

April Ishigami

Ronald Ganot

Michele Fujita

Carl Nethercutt

Elif Knutson



2011 Tantalus Time Trial
Results by Category

FirstName LastName Category
Bib

Number
Lap
Time Place

Ray Brust Golden Master Men 136 21:14 1
Charlie Calvet Golden Master Men 129 21:53 2
Brian Combs Golden Master Men 137 23:13 3
Mike Abbott Golden Master Men 142 23:45 4
John Girmsey Golden Master Men 132 24:02 5
WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI Golden Master Men 139 24:51 6
dennis king Golden Master Men 135 24:53 7
Jonathan Lott Golden Master Men 143 26:03 8
keith minn Golden Master Men 144 27:36 9
Chester Tamashiro Golden Master Men 133 28:03 10
Darren Otsuka Golden Master Men 131 28:58 11
Roger Debreceny Golden Master Men 128 29:13 12
geoff hamilton Golden Master Men 130 34:07 13
Michael Murphy Golden Master Men 134 35:47 14
Robert Campbell Golden Master Men 141 37:35 15
PETER CLEMENS Golden Master Men 140 39:29 16
William Jones Golden Master Men 127 40:29 17
Atomman Kimm Golden Master Men 138 DNS 18

Oliver Donkervort Junior Boys 169 22:11 1
Benjamin Brown Junior Boys 145 25:08 2
cidrian cortes cortes Junior Boys 146 26:22 3

Michele Fujita Junior Girls 147 35:32 1

Anthony Lang Master Men 35+ 151 20:45 1
Lou Ortiz Master Men 35+ 157 22:01 2
Kevin Kawainui Master Men 35+ 117 22:13 3
Michael Angove Master Men 35+ 156 22:29 4
Ed Price Master Men 35+ 159 23:23 5
Tino Espiritu Master Men 35+ 164 23:23 6
Binney Williamson Master Men 35+ 153 23:35 7
Burt Senas Master Men 35+ 158 23:52 8
Dave Low Master Men 35+ 148 24:13 9
Donald Christensen Master Men 35+ 155 25:50 10
Paul Caris Master Men 35+ 163 25:56 11
Michael Fujita Master Men 35+ 152 26:03 12
Joshua Powell Master Men 35+ 162 27:17 13
Craig Peters Master Men 35+ 154 27:29 14
Andrew Mizon Master Men 35+ 160 27:42 15
romeo atienza Master Men 35+ 161 32:02 16
Joseph Husslein Master Men 35+ 149 DNS
VINCENT GILKEY Master Men 35+ 150 DNS
Steven Chirco Master Men 35+ 165 DNS



2011 Tantalus Time Trial
Results by Category

FirstName LastName Category
Bib

Number
Lap
Time Place

Jenny Lagerquist Master Women 35+ 121 22:44 1
Srping Clegg Master Women 35+ 172 25:27 2
Katy Irwin Master Women 35+ 122 25:50 3
Monique van der Aa Master Women 35+ 123 28:25 4
Jo Cinter Master Women 35+ 124 28:28 5
Sharon Shishido Master Women 35+ 126 37:15 6
Chiyo Lombard Master Women 35+ 120 DNS
Karen-Nicole Knapper Master Women 35+ 125 DNS

Mike Zagorski Men 109 19:52 1
Rick Collins Men 108 20:16 2
Wing Ho Men 105 20:31 3
jason smith Men 104 21:22 4
Alike Chee Men 168 22:19 5
masao shimanuki Men 115 22:27 6
Joe Kennedy Men 102 23:24 7
Jason Nakayama Men 110 23:28 8
andrew conant Men 103 24:31 9
Declon Beverely Men 167 24:44 10
Efram Manzano Men 171 24:54 11
Mathew Reeve Men 113 25:33 12
Kawika Samson Men 101 26:03 13
John Ramos Men 166 26:05 14
Brian Lum Men 106 28:01 15
Scott Wimberly Men 116 31:28 16
Aloysius Villaluz Men 112 33:07 17
Joshua Ludwig Men 114 37:33 18
cody tsukayama Men 111 39:02 19
Sean Sullivan Men 107 DNS

Brian Erickson Single Speed Men 170 26:59 1

Maria Stewart Women 118 25:38 1
Charisa Gum Women 119 26:04 2



2011 Tantalus Time Trial
Overall Results

FirstName LastName Category
Bib

Number
Lap
Time Place

Mike Zagorski Men 109 19:52 1
Rick Collins Men 108 20:16 2
Wing Ho Men 105 20:31 3
Anthony Lang Master Men 35+ 151 20:45 4
Ray Brust Golden Master Men 136 21:14 5
jason smith Men 104 21:22 6
Charlie Calvet Golden Master Men 129 21:53 7
Lou Ortiz Master Men 35+ 157 22:01 8
Oliver Donkervort Junior Boys 169 22:11 9
Kevin Kawainui Master Men 35+ 117 22:13 10
Alike Chee Men 168 22:19 11
masao shimanuki Men 115 22:27 12
Michael Angove Master Men 35+ 156 22:29 13
Jenny Lagerquist Master Women 35+ 121 22:44 14
Brian Combs Golden Master Men 137 23:13 15
Ed Price Master Men 35+ 159 23:23 16
Tino Espiritu Master Men 35+ 164 23:23 17
Joe Kennedy Men 102 23:24 18
Jason Nakayama Men 110 23:28 19
Binney Williamson Master Men 35+ 153 23:35 20
Mike Abbott Golden Master Men 142 23:45 21
Burt Senas Master Men 35+ 158 23:52 22
John Girmsey Golden Master Men 132 24:02 23
Dave Low Master Men 35+ 148 24:13 24
andrew conant Men 103 24:31 25
Declon Beverely Men 167 24:44 26
WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI Golden Master Men 139 24:51 27
dennis king Golden Master Men 135 24:53 28
Efram Manzano Men 171 24:54 29
Benjamin Brown Junior Boys 145 25:08 30
Srping Clegg Master Women 35+ 172 25:27 31
Mathew Reeve Men 113 25:33 32
Maria Stewart Women 118 25:38 33
Donald Christensen Master Men 35+ 155 25:50 34
Katy Irwin Master Women 35+ 122 25:50 35
Paul Caris Master Men 35+ 163 25:56 36
Jonathan Lott Golden Master Men 143 26:03 37
Michael Fujita Master Men 35+ 152 26:03 38
Kawika Samson Men 101 26:03 39
Charisa Gum Women 119 26:04 40
John Ramos Men 166 26:05 41
cidrian cortes cortes Junior Boys 146 26:22 42
Brian Erickson Single Speed Men 170 26:59 43
Joshua Powell Master Men 35+ 162 27:17 44
Craig Peters Master Men 35+ 154 27:29 45



2011 Tantalus Time Trial
Overall Results

FirstName LastName Category
Bib

Number
Lap
Time Place

keith minn Golden Master Men 144 27:36 46
Andrew Mizon Master Men 35+ 160 27:42 47
Brian Lum Men 106 28:01 48
Chester Tamashiro Golden Master Men 133 28:03 49
Monique van der Aa Master Women 35+ 123 28:25 50
Jo Cinter Master Women 35+ 124 28:28 51
Darren Otsuka Golden Master Men 131 28:58 52
Roger Debreceny Golden Master Men 128 29:13 53
Scott Wimberly Men 116 31:28 54
romeo atienza Master Men 35+ 161 32:02 55
Aloysius Villaluz Men 112 33:07 56
geoff hamilton Golden Master Men 130 34:07 57
Michele Fujita Junior Girls 147 35:32 58
Michael Murphy Golden Master Men 134 35:47 59
Sharon Shishido Master Women 35+ 126 37:15 60
Joshua Ludwig Men 114 37:33 61
Robert Campbell Golden Master Men 141 37:35 62
cody tsukayama Men 111 39:02 63
PETER CLEMENS Golden Master Men 140 39:29 64
William Jones Golden Master Men 127 40:29 65
Atomman Kimm Golden Master Men 138 DNS
Joseph Husslein Master Men 35+ 149 DNS
VINCENT GILKEY Master Men 35+ 150 DNS
Steven Chirco Master Men 35+ 165 DNS
Chiyo Lombard Master Women 35+ 120 DNS
Karen-Nicole Knapper Master Women 35+ 125 DNS
Sean Sullivan Men 107 DNS



2010 Tantalus Time Trial Results-Overall

First
Name

Last
Name Category

Start
Time Place

Adjusted
Time

Mike Zagorski Men 1 1 18:34
John Flanagan III Men 12 2 19:24
mar Tim Men 81 3 19:33
Coleman Joseph Master Men 35+ 72 4 20:01
Anthony Lang Master Men 35+ 67 5 20:23
Ray Brust Master Men 35+ 17 6 20:48
Casey Tucker Men 21 7 21:09
Kendall Sexton Men 23 8 21:18
Carl Brooks Men 18 9 21:23
jason smith Men 16 10 21:34
federolf chris Men 79 11 21:34
Sam Wilson Men 8 12 21:36
funk Joe Men 80 13 22:05
Bryan Harris Men 25 14 22:09
Kevin Kawainui Men 20 15 22:10
Wing Ho Men 9 16 22:15
Robert Campbell Golden Master Men 49 17 22:22
chad seymour Men 22 18 22:26
Dan Miller Men 10 19 22:36
Rachel Beckmann Women 45 20 22:39
Shepherd Myers Men 24 21 22:44
Lou Ortiz Master Men 35+ 62 22 22:46
Charlie Calvet Golden Master Men 51 23 23:03
Mike Abbott Golden Master Men 56 24 23:11
Nguyen Le Master Men 35+ 6 25 23:38
Ian Cole Men 13 26 23:58
little Mike Master Men 35+ 74 27 24:09
Oliver Donkervoet Junior Men 29 28 24:28
Binney Williamson Master Men 35+ 70 29 24:55
Donald Christensen Master Men 35+ 65 30 24:56
WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI Golden Master Men 50 31 25:02
Anthony Locey Golden Master Men 60 32 25:08
Matthew Myers Men 11 33 25:15
David Dennett Men 15 34 25:19

Hwang Men 5 35 25:30
Monique van der Aa Master Women 35+ 35 36 25:43
Maria Stewart Women 39 37 25:44
Mike Bontrager Master Men 35+ 69 38 25:45
monzano efraim Master Men 35+ 77 39 25:49
caris Paul Men 78 40 25:52
Rae Bastoni Women 44 41 25:54
Kyle Nakatsuka Junior Men 30 42 25:56
Edward Thompson, IV Junior Men 33 43 26:24
Meredith Kuba Women 43 44 26:58



2010 Tantalus Time Trial Results-Overall

First
Name

Last
Name Category

Start
Time Place

Adjusted
Time

Daniel Lennox Men 7 45 26:59
Leslie Au Women 42 46 27:03
Mike Fujita Master Men 35+ 82 47 27:04
Ben Brown Men 3 48 27:13
Greg wessel Junior Men 31 49 27:15
Katy Irwin Master Women 35+ 36 50 27:43
Patrick Chung Golden Master Men 53 51 27:47
clegg spring MTB Women 75 52 27:58
Atomman Kimm Golden Master Men 71 53 27:59
Olwen Huxley Master Women 35+ 38 54 28:20
Frederick Scheele Golden Master Men 57 55 28:26
Craig Peters Master Men 35+ 68 56 28:28
Carl Clapp Golden Master Men 59 57 28:29
Kathryn Taylor Women 41 58 28:42
jensen mark Master Men 35+ 73 59 28:45
Nicholas Kaiser Golden Master Men 61 60 29:01
Charisa Gum Women 46 61 29:15
Jessie Faige Women 40 62 29:24
Darren Otsuka Golden Master Men 48 63 29:46
Jim Hagerman Master Men 35+ 64 64 29:50
Brian Lum MTB Men 27 65 30:37
Tommy Nguyen Men 4 66 31:24
Kelly Becker Master Women 35+ 34 67 31:44
hamilton geoff Golden Master Men 76 68 33:00
Michael Hrast Golden Master Men 55 69 34:24
Chester Tamashiro Golden Master Men 54 70 35:02
Virginia Teller Master Women 35+ 37 71 36:50
Michele Fujita Junior Women 28 72 44:43
James Raymond Golden Master Men 47
Joseph Zwack Golden Master Men 52
Ken Williams Golden Master Men 58
Devin Rettke Junior Men 32
Roger Hirai Master Men 35+ 63
James McGuire Master Men 35+ 66

0 0 Men 2
Pierce cote Men 14
Michael Taratko Men 26



2009 Tantalus Time Trial
Overall

Place First Name Last Name Number Time Category
1 Alexander Eiler 9 18:32 Men
2 Mike Zagorski 3 18:52 Men
3 Allan Gardner 85 19:49 Men
4 Mike Zagorski 51 19:51 Master Men
5 John Flanagan 50 19:51 Master Men
6 Ray Brust 14 19:55 Master Men
7 Tony Lang 24 20:22 Master Men
8 Carl Brooks 32 20:23 Master Men
9 Tai Blechta 13 20:46 Men

10 Alika Chee 11 20:47 Men
11 Rick Beach 17 20:52 Master Men
12 Daniel Miller 43 20:55 Master Men
13 Ian Cole 10 20:55 Men
14 jonathan stocker 8 20:59 Men
15 Mike Proffitt 46 21:25 Master Men
16 Doug Perrry 91 21:29 Men
17 Chris Parmelee 49 21:31 Master Men
18 Dan Jackowitz 12 21:38 Men
19 John Girmsey 56 21:57 Golden Master Men
20 Shepherd Myers 84 21:57 Men
21 Charles Dias 7 22:12 Men
22 Lou Ortiz 31 22:13 Master Men
23 Arland Macasien 90 22:21 Men
24 Aaron Wallen 36 22:31 Master Men
25 jason smith 42 22:39 Master Men
26 Gary Phillips 5 22:42 Men
27 Wing Ho 35 22:47 Master Men
28 bryant hafler 47 22:47 Master Men
29 Troy Keipper 48 23:07 Master Men
30 Steven Chirco 40 23:20 Master Men
31 Stephen Steele 41 23:25 Master Men
32 Mike Abbot 52 23:26 Master Men
33 Mark Little 89 23:35 Master Men
34 Joe Karwoski 88 23:40 Master Men
35 Will Burke 20 23:46 Master Men
36 Joseph Zwack 6 23:49 Golden Master Men
37 dennis king 55 23:54 Golden Master Men
38 David Sumida 58 23:56 Golden Master Men
39 Leo McCarthy 63 23:59 Golden Master Men
40 Nguyen Le 26 24:08 Master Men
41 Michelle Foster 68 24:17 Women
42 Stephen Lindsey 4 24:23 Men
43 Paul Caris 83 24:32 Men
44 Kendall Sexton 87 24:39 MTB Men



45 Lamar Pescht 77 24:40 Junior Men
46 Bob Boone 37 24:41 Master Men
47 Shannon Cutting 74 24:42 Master Women
48 Donald Christensen 38 24:45 Master Men
49 James McGuire 33 24:50 Master Men
50 Anthony Locey 64 25:07 Golden Master Men
51 Michael Fujita 44 25:08 Master Men
52 Woody Lum 62 25:12 Golden Master Men
53 Andrew Keffer 25 25:13 Master Men
54 Kristy Salinas 69 25:41 Women
55 Katharina Pahnke 73 25:59 Master Women
56 Robert Roy 28 26:00 Master Men
57 Ron Ogomori 34 26:35 Master Men
58 Ariel Oasay 19 26:49 Master Men
59 WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI 60 26:50 Golden Master Men
60 Gail Grabowsky 76 27:08 Master Women
61 jonathan aman 29 27:19 Master Men
62 Katy Irwin 72 27:19 Master Women
63 Attoman Kim 81 27:21 Master Men
64 frederick Scheele 57 27:26 Golden Master Men
65 Kristen Phillips 66 27:28 Women
66 Patrick Chung 54 27:51 Golden Master Men
67 Monique Van der Aa 70 27:56 Master Women
68 George Smith 65 28:19 Golden Master Men
69 Chester Tamashiro 59 28:22 Golden Master Men
70 David Lum 22 28:48 MTB Men
71 Edward Blackshaw 23 29:13 Master Men
72 Brian Lum 79 29:17 MTB Men
73 James Morikawa 61 29:40 Golden Master Men
74 Charles Coleman 2 30:23 Master Men
75 Frank Smith 27 30:31 Golden Master Men
76 Shane Neal 21 31:03 Master Men
77 Greg Wessel 78 32:54 Junior Men
78 Sumner Ohye 80 32:55 Men
79 Jeffrey Adkins 18 33:13 Master Men
80 Kelly Becker 75 33:20 Master Women
81 Virginia Teller 86 35:48 Women
82 Brian Denaro 82 37:53 Men
83 Kevin Mokuahi 45 DNF Master Men
84 Linsey Cousins 67 DNF Women
85 Michael Hrast 53 DNS Golden Master Men
86 Craig Powers 15 DNS Master Men
87 John Bandy 16 DNS Master Men
88 bryant hafler 30 DNS Master Men
89 Jack Pitcher 39 DNS Master Men
90 kate johnson 1 DNS Master Women
91 Jenny Lagerquist 71 DNS Master Women



2008 Tantalus TT Overall April 6, 2008

NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME CATEGORY CORR. TIME PLACE
1 MIKE ZAGORSKI SRM 1234 19:01.0 1
7 ALEXANDER EILER SRM 1234 19:15.0 2
2 CHAD SEYMOUR SRM 1234 20:02.0 3

11 TONY LANG MM 1234 20:09.0 4
19 CARL BROOKS MM 1234 20:29.0 5
72 DAVID LELONG JR 20:32.0 6

8 RAY BRUST MM 1234 20:51.0 7
77 SHEPARD MYERS SRM 1234 21:55.0 8
86 ALIKA CHEE SRM 1234 21:58.0 9
91 SAM WILSON SRM 5 22:13.0 10
81 JONATHAN STOCKER MM 5 22:18.0 11
15 TOM MOEN MM 1234 22:20.0 12

4 WING HO SRM 5 22:44.0 13
54 JOHN GIRMSEY GMM 22:47.0 14
39 EDUARDO SA MM 5 22:54.0 15
40 JONATHAN CHING MM 5 22:58.0 16
21 CHRIS CLARK MM 1234 22:59.0 17
17 KEVIN KAWAINUI MM 1234 23:22.0 18

5 RICHARD COCHRANE SRM 1234 23:27.0 19
76 JUSTIN HARRIS SRM 5 23:30.0 20
52 JOSH GELERTER MM 5 23:32.0 21
18 DAVID LUM MM 1234 23:39.0 22
12 MIKE ABBOTT MM 1234 23:53.0 23
14 JOHN CLIMALDI MM 1234 24:05.0 24
33 LOU ORTIZ MM 5 24:17.0 25
16 JOEL VOWELL MM 1234 24:18.0 26
64 TANYA BETTIS SRW 24:20.0 27
79 DENNIS KING GMM 24:27.0 28
89 KENDALL SEXTON MTBM 24:43.0 29
93 KEVIN SKIPPER SRM 5 24:43.0 30
37 SAMSON RAMIREZ MM 5 24:44.0 31
29 ALEXANDER NICHOLS SRM 5 24:52.0 32
50 PAUL CARIS MM 5 25:04.0 33
20 JON LOTT MM 1234 25:06.0 34
46 MATTHEW SCHLOSSER MM 5 25:06.0 35
27 TYLER EMERICK SRM 5 25:08.0 36
30 STEPHEN LINDSEY SRM 5 25:11.0 37
88 STEVEN CHIRCO MM 5 25:12.0 38
74 MICHAEL TARATKO MTBM 25:21.0 39
51 MARIO LOPEZ MM 5 25:31.0 40
44 DONALD CHRISTENSEN MM 5 25:35.0 41
43 STEPHEN STEELE MM 5 26:00.0 42
84 MIKE PROFITT SRM 5 26:00.0 43
65 HEIDI VAN FROCKLIN SRW 26:11.0 44
59 WOJCIECH SZYMANSKI GMM 26:13.0 45



2008 Tantalus TT Overall April 6, 2008

NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME CATEGORY CORR. TIME PLACE

23 CHRIS ANGOT SRM 5 26:22.0 46
62 CHESTER TAMASHIRO GMM 26:25.0 47
42 DAVID SUMIDA MM 5 26:40.0 48

9 MICHAEL STROUP MM 1234 26:43.0 49
61 EDWARD BUGARIN GMM 26:48.0 50
34 JAMEY CLARKE MM 5 26:52.0 51
45 JAMES CAIN MM 5 26:53.0 52
32 JOSEPH CHENG SRM 5 26:57.0 53
78 HOKU KUPIHEA SRM 5 27:16.0 54
13 CRAIG PETERS MM 1234 27:29.0 55
85 CLARK CAMP SRM 5 27:51.0 56
92 DEVIN OISHI MM 5 28:00.0 57
36 CLIFFORD MAURER MM 5 28:04.0 58
70 GWEN JUDD MW 28:04.0 59
82 MATTHEW ACOSTA MM 1234 28:17.0 60
35 ARIEL OASAY MM 5 28:21.0 61
67 MONIQUE VANDER AA MW 29:01.0 62
49 JAMES MORIKAWA MM 5 29:15.0 63
58 FREDERICK SCHEELE GMM 29:19.0 64
66 DEANNA PARROTT SRW 29:36.0 65
60 BRUCE NEELY GMM 29:46.0 66
63 KAY RIVERA SRW 30:01.0 67
57 RALPH TOGASHI GMM 30:25.0 68
73 LAMAR PESCHT JR 30:38.0 69
48 DOMINGO BICALDO MM 5 30:43.0 70
55 GARY YOKOYAMA GMM 31:07.0 71
31 TONY WADDELL SRM 5 31:36.0 72
71 YUMIKO TATEYAMA MW 32:04.0 73
41 SHANE NEAL MM 5 33:31.0 74
90 JOHONNES ADAMS MM 5 34:17.0 75
47 MARK MARTELLO MM 5 34:50.0 76
53 MIKE GEAREU GMM 35:12.0 77
87 BRIAN FUJIOKA SRM 5 35:30.0 78
83 GEOFF HAMILTON GMM 36:32.0 79
69 REBECCA REILLY MW 40:21.0 80
28 PETER NASCIMENTO SRM 5 46:04.0 81

3 DAN JACKOWITZ SRM 1234 DNF
6 GREG LAYTON SRM 1234 DNF

10 RICHARD CLINE MM 1234 DNF
22 STEPHEN GREGORY MM 1234 DNF
24 MICHAEL HAMMER SRM 5 DNF
25 CASEY TUCKER SRM 5 DNF
26 JOHN MOZER SRM 5 DNF
38 JON SANNER MM 5 DNF
56 PATRICK CHUNG GMM DNF



2008 Tantalus TT Overall April 6, 2008

NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME CATEGORY CORR. TIME PLACE

68 KATHY IRWIN MW DNF
75 MICHAEL FUJITA MM 1234 DNF
80 RACHEL ROSS SRW DNF




























